
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

October 20, 2008

Ms. Jerris Pemod Mapes
Assistant City Attorney
City of Killeen
402 North Second Street
Killeen, Texas 76541-5298

OR2008-14290

Dear Ms. Mapes:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID#325114.

The City ofKilleen (the "city") received a request for information concerning all registered
dogandcatowners~residinginthe greaterKilleen~area,includingFortHood: .. You state that
you do not have possession or a right of access to information pertaining to Fort Hood dog
and cat owners. I You claim that the remaining requested information is excepted from
disclosure under section 552.101 of the Government Code. We have considered the
exception you claim and reviewed the submitted representative sample ofinformation.2

1We note that the Act does not require the city to release information that did not exist when it received
this request, create responsive information, or obtain information that is not held by or on behalfofthe city. See
Econ. Opportunities Dev. Corp. v. Bustamante, 562 S.W.2d 266 (Tex. Civ. App.- San Antonio 1978, writ
dism'd); Open Records Decision Nos. 605 at2 (1992), 534 at 2-3 (1989),518 at3 (1989),452 at 3 (1986),362
at 2 (1983).

2We assume that the "representative sample" ofrecords submitted to this office is truly representative
of the requested records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 (1988),497 (1988). This open
records letter does not reach, and therefore does not authorize the withholding of, any other requested records
to the extent that those records contain substantially different types of information than that submitted to this
office.
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Section 552.101 ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosure "information considered
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't
Code § 552.101. This section encompasses information protected by other statutes, such as
section 826.0311 of the Health and Safety Code. Section 826.0311 states, in pertinent part:

(a) Information that is contained in a municipal or county registry ofdogs and
cats under Section 826.031 that identifies or tends to identify the owner or an
address, telephone number, or other personally identifying information ofthe
owner ofthe registered dog or cat is confidential and not subj ect to disclosure
under Chapter 552, Government Code. The information contained in the
registry may not include the social security number or the driver's license
number of the owner of the registered animal.

(b) The information may be disclosed only to a governmental entity or a
" .

person that, under a contract with a governmental entity, provides animal
control services or animal registration services for the governmental entity for
purposes related to the protection of public healtll and safety. A
governmental entity or person that receives the information Ii1ust maintain the
confidentiality of the informCl-tion, may not disclose the information under
Chapter 552, Government Code, and may not use the information for a
purpose that does not directly relate to the protection of public health and
safety. :

Health & Safety Code § 826.0311 (a), (b). The su1;lmitted information consists ofan Animal
Control License Application and Rabies Vaccination Certificates. Section 826.0311 only
applies to the actual pet registry; it is not applicable to the contents of other records, even
though those"d6cmnents m.ay contain the same information as the pet registrY. See Open
Records Decision No. 658 at 4 (1998) (statutory confidentiality provision must be express,
and confidentiality requirement will not be implied from statutory structure). Thus, we find
that you have failed to" establish that the submitted information is confidential under
section 826.0311 of the Health and Safety Code, and the city may not withhold this
information under section 552.101 of the Government Code on that ground.

Section 826.0211 provides, in part, that "[i]nformation contained in a rabies vaccination
celiificate or in any record compiled from the information contained in one or more
celiificates that identifies or tends to identify an owner or an address, telephone number, or
other personally identifying information of an owner of a vaccinated animal is confidential
and not subject to disclosure under Chapter 552, Government Code." Health & Safety Code
§ 826.0211 (a). This information may be disclosed "only to a governmental entity o"r person
that, under a contract with a governmental entity, provides animal control services or animal
registration services for the governmental entity for purposes related to the protection of
public health and safety." Id. § 826.0211(b). Upon review, we determine that the owners'
names, addresses, and telephone numbers, which we have marked in the submitted Rabies
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Vaccination Certificates, must be withheld under section 552.101 in conjunction with
section 826.0211 of the Health and Safety Code. The remaining information must be
released.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other records or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
govermnental body and of the requestor. For example, governmental bodies are prohibited
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code § 552.301(f). If the
governmental body wants to challenge this ruling, the governmental body must file suit in
Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id. § 552.324(b). In order to get the full benefit of
such a challenge, the governmental body must file suit within 10 calendar days.
Id. § 552.353(b)(3). If the governmental body does not file suit over this ruling and the
governmental body does not comply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney
general have the right to file suit against the governmental body to enforce this ruling.
Id. § 552.321(a).

If this ruling requires the governmental body to release all or part of the requested
information, the governmental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the
statute; the attorney general expects that, upon receiving this ruling, the governmental body
will either release the public records promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the
Government Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 ofthe
Government Code. If the governmental body fails to do one of these things, then the
requestor should report that failure to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline,
t611fl;ee, af(877) 673::6839. Th6 requesformay alsO file a· complaint with thedistricfor
county attorne~. Id. § 552.3215(e).

If this ruling requires or permits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the
requested information, the requestor can challenge that decision by suing the governmental
body. Id. § 552.321(a); Texas Dep't of Pub. Safety v. Gilbreath, 842 S.W.2d 408, 411
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ).

Please remember that under the Act the release ofinformation triggers certain procedures for
costs and charges to the requestor. Ifrecords are released in compliance with this ruling, be
sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497.

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for
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contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days
of the date of this ruling.

Christina Alvarado
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

CA/jb

Ref: ID#325114

Ene. Submitted documents

c: Ms. Daniela Price
5241-1 Yeakel Street
Fort Hood, Texas 76544
(w/o enclosures)


